

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC05-1754

**IN RE: ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE
INDEPENDENT NONPARTISAN COMMISSION TO APPORTION
LEGISLATIVE AND CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTS WHICH
REPLACES APPORTIONMENT BY LEGISLATURE**

**INITIAL BRIEF OF THE HONORABLE ALLAN G. BENSE,
SPEAKER OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

J. Dudley Goodlette
Florida Bar No. 156018
Goodlette, Coleman & Johnson, P.A.
Northern Trust Bank Building
4001 Tamiami Trail North, Suite 300
Naples, Florida 34103
Telephone (239) 435-3535
Facsimile (239) 435-1218

George N. Meros, Jr.
Florida Bar No. 263321
Allen C. Winsor
GrayRobinson, P.A.
Post Office Box 11189
Tallahassee, Florida 32302
Telephone (850) 577-9090
Facsimile (850) 577-3311

*Attorneys for The Honorable Allan G. Bense,
Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT.....	2
INTEREST OF THE HONORABLE ALLAN G. BENSE, SPEAKER OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE AMENDMENT TITLE AND SUMMARY ARE MISLEADING AND FLY UNDER FALSE COLORS.	7
A. The Misuse of the Word “Nonpartisan” in Title and Summary is Inaccurate and Misleading.....	8
B. The Amendment Summary Includes Improper Editorializing.....	11
C. The Amendment Summary Omits Critical Information.....	13
1. <i>The amendment summary fails to disclose that the amendment alters the standards and requirements for new districts.</i>	14
2. <i>The amendment summary fails to disclose the unprecedented change in the separation of powers created by the grant of a legislative power to the judiciary.</i>	15
3. <i>The amendment summary fails to disclose the method of commissioner selection and the likelihood that the selection method will lead to gridlock.</i>	17
4. <i>The amendment summary creates a negative implication that this Court does not already have a role in redistricting.</i>	19
5. <i>The amendment summary fails to inform the voters of the effect the proposal would have on our representative form of government and equal rights of minorities.</i>	20

D.	The Amendment Summary Fails to Address the Provisions of the Constitution that it Substantially Amends.....	22
II.	THE AMENDMENT ENCOMPASSES MORE THAN ONE SUBJECT.....	26
A.	Because the Proposed Amendment Creates a Redistricting Commission <i>and</i> Creates New Standards for Legislative Districts, it Encompasses More than One Subject and Violates the Single-Subject Rule.	29
B.	Because the Proposed Amendment Alters the Way State Legislative Districts and Congressional Districts are Created, it Encompasses More than One Subject and Violates the Single-Subject Rule.	31
C.	Because the Proposed Amendment Adds a New Qualification for Legislators, in Addition to its Other Purposes, It Violates the Single-Subject Rule.	33
D.	Because the Proposed Amendment Substantially Modifies Multiple Branches of Government, It Violates the Single-Subject Rule.	34
1.	<i>The proposed amendment substantially affects the Judicial Branch.</i>	35
2.	<i>The proposed amendment substantially affects the Executive Branch.</i>	36
III.	THE UNAPPROVED FORMAT AND LANGUAGE OF THE CONSOLIDATED PETITION FORM VIOLATE THE EXPRESS MANDATE OF THIS COURT AND THE SINGLE-SUBJECT RULE.....	38
	CONCLUSION.....	47
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FONT REQUIREMENT	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Amendment To Bar Government From Treating People Differently Based On Race In Public Education,</i> 778 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	13, 20, 25
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	passim
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm’n,</i> 705 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1998)	26, 40
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Fla. Locally Approved Gaming,</i> 656 So. 2d 1259 (Fla. 1995)	6, 38
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Limited Casinos,</i> 644 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Prohibiting Pub. Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns,</i> 693 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	13, 26, 32
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Prov.,</i> 705 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	27
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Tax Limitation,</i> 644 So. 2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	6, 20
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Term Limits Pledge,</i> 718 So. 2d 798 (Fla. 1998)	8, 13, 16, 17
<i>Advisory Op. to the Att’y Gen. re Voluntary Univ. Pre-Kindergarten Ed.,</i> 824 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2002)	27, 34, 40
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation,</i> 656 So. 2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	20
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Florida Transportation Initiative for Statewide High Speed Monorail, Fixed Guideway or Magnetic Levitation System,</i> 769 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 2000)	37
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limited Political Terms in Certain Elective Offices,</i> 592 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1991)	28, 32

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Requirement for Adequate Public Education Funding,</i> 703 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1997)	36, 37
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	8
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	7
<i>Barnes v. Paulus,</i> 588 P.2d 1120 (Or. Ct. App. 1978)	43
<i>Committee for Fair Elections v. Hood,</i> Case No. 2005-CA-002145 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Sep. 20, 2005 hearing).....	31
<i>Connor v. Finch,</i> 431 U.S. 407 (1977)	23
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	11
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	23, 26, 27, 46
<i>In re Advisory Op. to the Attorney Gen—Save Our Everglades,</i> 636 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1994)	12
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. re Additional Homestead Tax Exemption,</i> 880 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 2004)	5, 7, 12
<i>In re Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305, 1972 Regular Session,</i> 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	15
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County,</i> 519 U.S. 9 (1996).....	22
<i>Ray v. Mortham,</i> 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)	27, 28
<i>State of Fla. ex rel. Citizens Proposition for Tax Relief v. Firestone,</i> 386 So. 2d 561 (Fla. 1980)	5
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> 15 F.3d 1356 (6th Cir. 1994)	35
<i>Uvalde Consol. Ind. Sch. Dist. v. United States,</i> 451 U.S. 1002 (1981)	23

Statutes

§ 100.371(3), Fla. Stat. (2005) 41
§ 101.161(1), Fla. Stat. (2005) 6, 11
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (2005) 31
§ 8.0002, Fla. Stat. (2005) 31, 36
§ 8.0111, Fla. Stat. (2005) 15
§ 8.0112, Fla. Stat. (2005) 15
42 U.S.C. § 1973c..... 22

Rules

Fla. Admin. Code R. 1S-2.009(10) 42

Constitutional Provisions

Art I, § 21, Fla. Const. 25
Art. I, § 2, Fla. Const. 21
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const. 25
Art. III, § 1, Fla. Const. 23
Art. III, § 15, Fla. Const. 24, 33
Art. III, § 16(a), Fla. Const. 14, 15
Art. III, § 16(b), Fla. Const. 19, 36
Art. III, § 8, Fla. Const. 32
Art. V, § 1, Fla. Const. 15, 23, 24
Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const. 37
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const. 5, 6, 26, 34
